
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

LEAD MEMBER FOR EDUCATION AND INCLUSION, SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL 
NEEDS AND DISABILITY 
 
 
DECISIONS to be made by the Lead Cabinet Member for Education and Inclusion, Special 
Educational Needs and Disability, Councillor Nick Bennett 
 
FRIDAY 24 JUNE 2016 
 
3.30 PM CC1, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
A G E N D A  
 
1   Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 13 June 2016  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
2   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the Agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the Member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct 
 

3   Urgent items   
Notification of items which the Lead Member considers to be urgent and propose to 
take at the end of the appropriate part of the Agenda 
 

4   Proposed Expansion of Cradle Hill Community Primary School  (Pages 5 - 40) 

Report by Director of Children’s Services 

 
5   Any urgent items previously notified under agenda item 3   

 
 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 16 June 2016 
 
Contact: Hannah Matthews, 01273 335138  
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR EDUCATION AND INCLUSION, SPECIAL 
EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITY 
 
DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational 
Needs and Disability, Councillor Nick Bennett, on 13 June 2016 at  County Hall, Lewes  
 

 
Councillor Field spoke on items 4 and 5 (see minutes 4 and 5)  
Councillor Forward spoke on items 4 and 5 (see minutes 4 and 5)  
Councillor Lambert spoke on item 4 (see minute 4)  
Councillor Pursglove spoke on item 5 (see minute 5)  
Councillor Shuttleworth spoke on items 4 and 5 (see minutes 4 and 5)  
Councillor St Pierre spoke on items 4 and 5 (see minutes 4 and 5)  
 
3 DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 16 MAY 2016  
 

3.1 Councillor Bennett approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 16 
May 2016 

 
4 PROPOSED EXPANSION OF CRADLE HILL COMMUNITY PRIMARY SCHOOL, 
SEAFORD  
 

4.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services regarding 
the proposed expansion of Cradle Hill Community Primary School 

4.2 It was RESOLVED – to defer consideration of this item until a Lead Member meeting on 
24 June 2016 in order that further information in relation to the petition presented to the 
Chairman of the Council on 22 March 2016 could be considered  

Reason 

4.3 The Lead Member requested that further information in relation to the petition be 
provided prior to a decision on whether to approve the proposal to expand Cradle Hill 
Community Primary School being taken. 

 
5 NOTICE OF MOTION: COUNTY COUNCIL'S POSITION IN RESPONSE TO THE 
GOVERNMENT'S ACADEMY POLICY  
 

5.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services regarding a 
Notice of Motion in relation to the County Council’s response to the government’s academy 
policy 

5.2 It was RESOLVED – to recommend the County Council to note the contents of the 
report and to adopt the amended Motion as set out in paragraph 3.1 of the report 

Reason 

5.3 The proposed amended motion addresses the government’s change in policy in relation 
to academies  

 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

 

Page 4



Committee: Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational Needs and 
Disability 

   
Date:  24 June 2016 
 
Title of the report:   Proposed expansion of Cradle Hill Community Primary School 
 
By:  Director of Children’s Services 
 
Purpose of Report: To seek the Lead Member’s conditional approval to expand Cradle Hill 

Community Primary School from 420 places to 630 places effective from 1 
September 2017 

 

RECOMMENDATION:  
 
The Lead Member is recommended to approve the expansion of Cradle Hill Community Primary 
School from 420 places to 630 places effective from 1 September 2017, conditional upon 
planning permission for the enlargement of the premises is granted under Part 3 of the Town 
and Country Planning Regulations 1992 by 31 December 2016. 

 

 
1.  Background: 
 
1.1 On 21 March 2016 the Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational Needs 
and Disability approved the publication of statutory notices in relation to a proposal to permanently 
enlarge Cradle Hill Community Primary School from September 2017.  The school would grow from 
420 places to 630 places.  This would provide an additional 210 primary places (ages 4-11) in the 
Seaford area.   
 
1.2 The proposal is in response to an increase in demand for reception places as a result of a 
rising birth rate in Seaford.  In recent years, births in Seaford have risen from 167 in academic year 
2006/07 to 214 in 2010/11 and 216 in 2012/13.  The emerging Lewes District Local Plan Joint Core 
Strategy provides for approximately 600 new homes in the town in the period 2010 to 2030. As a 
result, an ongoing shortfall of school places is forecast in Seaford.  Cradle Hill Community School is a 
popular school which has regularly been oversubscribed in recent years.  Approximately 94% of 
children attending the school live in Seaford with only 6% attending from outside the community area 
(the majority coming from Newhaven). 
 
1.3 The Statutory Notice was published in the Sussex Express on Friday 22 April 2016.  In 
addition, the Notice was posted at the entrance to the school and in the local library.  The full proposal 
was also posted on the East Sussex County Council website.  A copy of the Statutory Notice as it 
appeared in the Sussex Express can be found in Appendix 1. 
 
1.4 Publication of the Statutory Notice was followed by a 4-week representation period, when 
comments or objections could be made to the Local Authority. 
 
2. Supporting information: 
 
2.1 Proposed changes to the organisation of maintained schools have to follow a prescribed 
process established by the School Organisation (Prescribed Alterations to Maintained Schools) 
(England) Regulations 2013.  This process complied with these requirements. 
 
2.2 Before reaching a decision on whether to approve the proposal, the Lead Member should 
consider a number of factors.  These are set out in Appendix 2 of this report, together with the types of 
decision that can be taken. 
 
2.3 On 22 March 2016, Councillor Lambert presented a petition containing 84 signatures to the 
Chairman of the Council. The text of the petition was: 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



We the undersigned object to the current proposal to expand Cradle Hill School. We ask the County 
Council to: 

1. Hold an open consultation with local residents 
2. Enable residents to see and comment on the plans 
3. Ensure that no expansion is undertaken until a robust and sustainable traffic management 

and parking plan is in place.  
 

2.4 A written response was sent to the lead petitioner on 4 April 2016 (see Appendix 3). As 
provided for in the Council’s Constitution, a spokesperson for the petitioners has been invited to attend 
the meeting and address the Lead Member for up to 5 minutes in support of the petition. 
 
2.5 A Public Information Event was held at the school on Tuesday 19 April primarily to 
communicate information to school stakeholders around the build element of the expansion prior to the 
submission of a planning application in mid-May. The event was advertised via school bookbags.  200 
flyers were also distributed to local households and copies were made available to the Children’s 
Centre and Nursery. The local member was also invited.  The event generated a high turn-out from 
parents, staff, governors and neighbours with over 120 attending during the event. The architects, 
developers, the transport consultant and ESCC representatives were all available to discuss the plans 
and listen to comments and feedback. 
 
2.6 The school continues to engage with its local community about the proposal including with the 
local MP and the Mayor.  The Local Authority has also met with the local member on a number of 
occasions to explain the proposal and listen to concerns that have been raised.  
 
2.7 Should planning permission be secured and works start on site the main contractor will initiate 
a series of regular letter drops to local neighbours informing them ahead of time of anticipated works.  
In the meantime communication will be via the school using the normal channels. 
 
3. Conclusion and reason for recommendation: 
 
3.1 In responding to a growing demand for primary school places in Seaford, the Local Authority 
believes the expansion of Cradle Hill Community Primary School from 420 places to 630 places is 
essential if it is to fulfil its statutory duty to provide sufficient school places.  
 
3.2 For this reason, the Lead Member is recommended to: 
 
Approve the expansion of Cradle Hill Community Primary School from 420 places to 630 places 
effective from 1 September 2017, conditional upon: 
 

 By 31 December 2016 planning permission is granted under Part 3 of the Town and Country 
Planning Regulations 1992 by 31 December 2016. 

 
 
STUART GALLIMORE 
Director of Children’s Services 
 
Contact Officer:  Gary Langford, Place Planning Manager 
Telephone:  01273 481758 
Email:   gary.langford@eastsussex.gov.uk 
 
 
Local Members:  Councillor Carolyn Lambert 
 
 
Background documents: 
Report (item 12) and minutes from 21 March 2016 Lead Member meeting: 
https://democracy.eastsussex.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=456&MId=2867&Ver=4 
Prescribed Information supporting the published statutory notice: 

Page 6

mailto:gary.langford@eastsussex.gov.uk
https://democracy.eastsussex.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=456&MId=2867&Ver=4


https://consultation.eastsussex.gov.uk/childrens-services/expansion-of-cradle-hill-community-primary-
school 
Education Commissioning Plan 2015-2019 (pages 42-43): 
http://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/educationandlearning/management/download.htm 
 
 
Appendices: 
Appendix 1 – Statutory notice as published in the Sussex Express on 22 April 2016 
Appendix 2 – Factors to be considered before reaching a final decision on the proposal 
Appendix 3 – Local Authority response to lead petitioner 
Appendix 4 – Equality Impact Assessment 
Appendix 5 – Written responses in the representation period on the proposed expansion of Cradle Hill 
Community Primary School 

Page 7

https://consultation.eastsussex.gov.uk/childrens-services/expansion-of-cradle-hill-community-primary-school
https://consultation.eastsussex.gov.uk/childrens-services/expansion-of-cradle-hill-community-primary-school
http://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/educationandlearning/management/download.htm


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 
 

 

Page 9

Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2 

1. Factors which the decision maker should consider before reaching a decision on the 

proposals. 

1.1 Are the proposals related to 

other published proposals? 

The proposal to expand Cradle Hill Community Primary 

School is not related to other published proposals. 

1.2 Is conditional approval being 

sought for the proposal? 

Yes.  Approval should be conditional upon the granting of 

planning permission under Part 3 of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990(a) no later than 31 December 

2016. 

1.3 Was a statutory consultation 

carried out prior to the 

publication of notices? 

A 5-week period of consultation was carried out between 

22 January and 26 February 2016.  A summary analysis 

of the consultation is included in the background 

documents to this report. 

On 22 March 2016 an 84 signature petition was presented 

to Full Council regarding the proposed expansion of 

Cradle Hill Community Primary School.  The petition is 

available for members to view.  A written response was 

sent to the lead petitioner on 4 April 2016 (see Appendix 

3).  A representative of the petitioners has been invited to 

attend the meeting and address the Lead Member in 

support of the petition. 

1.4 Did the published notice comply 

with statutory requirements? 

The notice complied with statutory requirements as set 

out in 2.1 above. 

1.5 How will the proposal affect 

education standards and 

diversity of provision? 

Cradle Hill Community Primary School was rated ‘good’ at 

its last Ofsted inspection.  The school has been regularly 

over-subscribed in recent years.  The achievement of 

pupils is good and, in some areas above the East Sussex 

and National average. 

1.6 How will the proposal affect the 

proposed admission 

arrangements for the school? 

On 22 February 2016 the Lead Member for Education and 

Inclusion, Special Educational Needs and Disability 

approved an increase to Cradle Hill Community Primary 

School’s Published Admission Number (PAN) from 60 to 

90 with effect from 1 September 2017. 

1.7 Has due regard under the 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

(PSED) been given to the need 

to eliminate discrimination, 

advance equality of opportunity 

and foster good relations? 

Please refer to the Equality Impact Assessment in 

Appendix 4. 

1.8 Will the proposal have an The vast majority of pupils (84.3%) according to the 

Page 11

Appendix 2



impact on community cohesion? January 2016 school census are of White British 

Heritage.  This is broadly in line with that of the population 

across the County based on the 2011 census. 10.2% of 

Lewes district’s school population is Black and Minority 

Ethnic (BME). Of the 445 pupils attending Cradle Hill CP 

School where ethnicity is known, 10.1% (1 in 10 pupils) 

are from ethnic minority backgrounds.  

 

Data for Cradle Hill indicates that the percentage of pupils 

with English as an Additional Language (EAL) is 1.9% 

(years 1-6).  This is lower than the East Sussex overall of 

5.5%. 

 

We do not believe that the proposal will have an impact 

on community cohesion.  It will have a positive 
[...]
r the decision. 

 The duty is not, however, to achieve the three equality aims but to consider them 
– the duty does not stop tough decisions sometimes being made. 

 The decision maker may take into account other countervailing (i.e. opposing) 
factors that may objectively justify taking a decision which has negative impact on 
equalities (for instance, cost factors) 

 

Page 19



Equality Impact Assessment      Revised Version 4 
Nov 2011 

Page 3 of 22 

1.6.4 In addition to the Act, the Council is required to comply with any statutory Code of 
Practice issued by the Equality and Human Rights Commission. New Codes of Practice 
under the new Act have yet to be published. However, Codes of Practice issued under 
the previous legislation remain relevant and the Equality and Human Rights Commission 
has also published guidance on the new public sector equality duty.  

Page 20



Equality Impact Assessment      Revised Version 4 
Nov 2011 

Page 4 of 22 

Part 2 – Aims and implementation of the proposal, project or service 

2.1 What is being assessed?  

a) Proposal or name of the project or service.   Proposed expansion of 
Cradle Hill Community Primary School 

b) What is the main purpose or aims of proposal, project or service? The 
objective of the proposal is to expand Cradle Hill Community Primary School from 
420 places (60 per year group) to 630 places (90 per year group) responding to a 
growing demand for primary school places in the local area. 

c) Manager(s) and section or service responsible for completing the 
assessment 

 Catherine Denyer, Project Officer, Standards and Learning Effectiveness Service, 
 Children’s Services Department. 

2.2 Who is affected by the proposal, project or service? Who is it intended to 
benefit and how?  

Local children and their families 

The Local Authority 

2.3 How is, or will, the proposal, project or service be put into practice and who 
is, or will be, responsible for it?   

The Lead Member for Education and
[...]
age 'through-traffic', 
slow traffic down and provide safe crossing points’.  

Parking and traffic congestion would be addressed through the detailed design 
and planning process undertaken before approval to enlarge the school was 
given.  As part of this process the Council would work closely with the Highways 
Authority to ensure any risks are mitigated.  The design and statutory planning 
process provides people with a further opportunity to raise concerns about traffic 
congestion and parking.  

Part 4 – Assessment of impact 

4.1 Age: Testing of disproportionate, negative, neutral or positive impact.  

a) How is this protected characteristic reflected in the 
County/District/Borough? 

Cradle Hill Community Primary School is in the Lewes District.  In the Lewes 
District there are 21,852 children and young people aged 0-19.  This equates to 
21.8% of the total population in the town (source: 2014 census). 
 
The proposal comes in the light of an increasing demand for school places in 
Seaford.  In recent years births in the town have risen from 167 in the academic 
year 2006/07 to 214 in 2010/11 and 216 in 2012/13.  The emerging Lewes District 
Local Plan Joint Core Strategy provides for approximately 600 new dwellings in 
Seaford in the period to 2010 to 2030.  The combination of rising births and 
housing development in the town is predicted to create a shortage of primary 
school places in the future. 

The following chart illustrates this.  
 

 
Page 24



Equality Impact Assessment      Revised Version 4 
Nov 2011 

Page 8 of 22 

 
b) How is this protected characteristic reflected in the population of 

those impacted by the proposal, project or service? 

As above.   

c) Will people with the protected characteristic be more affected by the 
proposal, project or service than those in the general population who 
do not share that protected characteristic?    

The proposal will predominantly affect children of primary school age in the local 
communi
[...]
ently cannot pass because of inconsiderate parking by parents), increased noise levels, and the risk of an 
accident in this residential area.  The school's whole character will have been altered due to the increase in the 
number of pupils; the school has always been popular due to everyone knowing everyone and its 'friendly feel'.  A 
four year old child starting school is already faced with a hurried lunchtime, as the intake is now 90. For many, being 
surrounded by so many other young children can be an overwhelming experience and will surely affect their 
wellbeing.  The school has already been expanded and during this time it caused several issues including delays in 
completion of the work, health and safety issues and inconvenience to staff/pupils. Is the same thing therefore not 
going to be repeated again, when the need for more school places is required in a few years time? Maybe build a 
brand new school, rather than expand?  I worry that we are prioritising the need for school places over our 
consideration for a successful school with a unique and finally balanced identity.  Just some thoughts from someone 
who has been connected to the school and who has seen it develop, but still retain its individuality. I now feel it will 
become 'just another large establishment'. Are we actually thinking about our children's education? 

 

P
age 40


	Agenda
	1 Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 13 June 2016
	4 Proposed Expansion of Cradle Hill Community Primary School
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	CradleHillLEADMEMBERreport240616Appendix3_Redacted
	Cradle Hill LEAD MEMBER report 240616 Appendix 4 .
	Cradle Hill LEAD MEMBER report 240616 Appendix 5 .






Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR EDUCATION AND INCLUSION, SPECIAL 
EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITY 
 
DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational 
Needs and Disability, Councillor Nick Bennett, on 24 June 2016 at  County Hall, Lewes  
 

 
Councillor Lambert spoke on item 4 (see minute 7) 
 
 
6 DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 13 JUNE 2016  
 
6.1 Councillor Bennett approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 13 
June 2016 
 
 
7 PROPOSED EXPANSION OF CRADLE HILL COMMUNITY PRIMARY SCHOOL  
 
7.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Children’s Service regarding 
the proposed expansion of Cradle Hill Community Primary School. 
 
7.2 Mr and Mrs Newbold, the lead petitioners, spoke in support of the petition. 
 
7.3 It was RESOLVED – to approve the expansion of Cradle Hill Community Primary School 
from 420 places to 630 places effective from 1 September 2017, conditional upon planning 
permission for the enlargement of the premises being granted under Part 3 of the Town and 
Country Planning Regulations 1992 by 31 December 2016. 
 
Reason 
 
7.4 In responding to a growing demand for primary school places in Seaford, the Local 
Authority believes the expansion of Cradle Hill Community Primary School from 420 places to 
630 places is essential if it is to fulfil its statutory duty to provide sufficient school places.  
 
  
 
 
 
 
 


